LYME ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PUBLIC HEARING

March 15, 2012

7:30 P.M

The Lyme Zoning Board of Appeals held its regular meeting 

on the third Thursday of the month, March 15, 2012 at 7:30 p.m.

at the Lyme Town Hall, 480 Hamburg Road, Lyme, CT.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Jeanne Rutigliano Acting-Chairman, Jack Sulger, LeRay McFarland, Fred Harger, Salvatore Caruso alternate for David Lahm, and Patsy Turner Secretary.

Rutigliano called the meeting to order.

McFarland read the public notices.

2012-01

Faulkner Hunt, 445 Joshuatown Road, Tax Map 7 Lot 24; an application for a variance to construct an 28 foot 9 inch by 21 foot 9 inch addition within the front yard setback and attached to an existing dwelling which is currently within the front yard setback. When completed, the addition will have a rear yard setback of 21 feet vs. 50 feet required per section 4.5 but will not encroach into the setback any further than the existing dwelling.  In addition, an existing porch will be replaced to correct an unsafe condition.  The reconstructed porch will be a direct replacement for the existing which has a front yard setback of 41 feet vs. 50 feet required per section 4.5. 

Rutigliano entertained a motion to approve the minutes of October 2011 meeting; the motion was moved by Harger, Sulger seconded and the minutes were approved.  

Rutigliano entertained a motion to approve the Zoning Board of Appeals 2012 Meeting Schedule; the motion was moved by McFarland, seconded by Harger, and was passed unanimously by all members present. 
Rutigliano read into the record Section 8-6 (3) of the General Statutes the five- (5) requirements that have to be met before a variance can be granted.

McFarland read the appeal and denial.  

Rutigliano questioned if all the certified receipts were received.

Gigliotti stated the certified letter receipts were received.

Present at the meeting were Faulkner Hunt and Phil Trowbridge.  
Rutigliano asked the applicant to explain the plan for the board. 

Hunt explained the area to be newly constructed and area to be replaced. The house is 200 years old and requires permits for everything done to the property.  The variance was previously approved 7 years ago but changes are being made to the plan.  The existing structure is shown as the lighter areas on the plans. The relocation of the septic system was approved by the Inland/Wetlands Commission.

Gigliotti further explained the differences between the old and new plan. The corner will be within 20 feet and area will be squared off. 

Rutigliano stated this home follows with many other structures in Lyme being a 1790’s house near the road.  
McFarland asked Gigliotti if any letters were received from the public.

Gigliotti answered no letters were received.    
 Rutigliano called for comments or questions from the board.
Sulger questioned the dimensions of the structure to be constructed. 

Harger commented the second page of the document shows the dimensions; the setback will be less by approximately a foot.  

Hunter added the dimensions are 28’9” X 21’9”; the shorter side will be facing the road. 

Sulger questioned if there were any alternatives to the plan and why were there changes made to the plan. 

Hunter stated the deck is in disrepair and the area is being extended 10 feet. The back area of the house connects with the hillside. 

Trowbridge stated the design is based on the existing house; the hillside does not allow for the area needed for space. 

Rutigliano stated with there being no more comments or questions; a motion was called for.
Harger moved to approve the variance as submitted.
Caruso seconded the motion. 
Rutigliano called for a vote; Caruso in favor, Sulger in favor, McFarland in favor, Harger in favor, and Rutigliano in favor. The variance was passed by all members present. 

Rutigliano reminded the applicant that there is a 15 day waiting period after the decision has been published during which time an appeal can be made of this board’s decision to the superior court. You may proceed now but you do this at your own risk, if there is a successful appeal. 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:58 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Patsy Turner, ZBA Secretary
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